
Copeland Borough Council
The Market Hall
Market Place
Whitehaven
CA28 7JG

COUNCIL
AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore 
will not take place in a physical location 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby              Tel: 01946 598328

1. Attendances and Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the Annual General meeting held on 21 May 2020 and 
the Extra-Ordinary meetings held on 21 May 2020, 14 July 2020 and 
8 September 2020 

1 - 22

3. Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

4. Chair's Announcements 

5. Petitions 

6. Questions from Members of the Public 

To receive questions from members of the public.  Maximum 
time allowed 30 minutes.  Questions must be submitted to the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer at least three working days prior to 
the meeting.

7. Questions by Members 

a) Written questions to the Mayor or any other Member of 
the Council in relation to content of any recommendations 
or reports before the Council.  Questions must be 
submitted in writing to the Council’s Monitoring Officer at 
least three working days prior to the meeting. (45 minutes 
allowed) – Procedure Rule 11.2.

b) Oral questions to the Mayor on any matter where the 
Council has powers or duties or which affects the 
Borough.  (60 minutes allowed plus any unused time from 
(a) above) – Procedure Rule 11.1.

Public Document Pack



8. Mayor's Executive Report 23 - 48

9. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 49 - 60

10. Outside Bodies Annual Report 61 - 138

11. Outside Bodies Amendments 139- 150

12. Update on Copeland Borough Council's Town Centres 
Programme - The Government's Future High Streets Fund 
Opportunity for Whitehaven and Towns Fund Opportunities for 
Cleator Moor and Millom 

151 - 156

13. Business and Planning Act 2020: Chief Executive's Urgent Decision 157 - 162

14. Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of Council will be held on Tuesday 15th 
December 2020 at 2:00pm. This will be a virtual meeting.

Membership: Councillor Charles Maudling (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, 
Councillors: David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, 
Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, 
Linda Jones-Bulman, Joan Hully, John Kane, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, 
Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, 
Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, 
Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair).

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



COUNCIL

MINUTES OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2020

Present: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors  
David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Graham Calvin, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, 
Mike Hawkins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, 
Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, 
Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, 
Carl Walmsley, Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clive Willoughby 
(Democratic Services Officer), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager) and Andrew Clarke (Communications and Engagement Manager) and 
Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer).

C 20/1 Election of Chair of Council for 2020/2021 

Prior to seeking nominations for Chair for the municipal year 2020-2021, the 
Chair stated that she had been a Copeland Borough Councillor for 25 years and 
was proud of Copeland, its Officers and the public, especially in the curre
[...]
rs Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Mayor’s Executive Report) due to being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor and a  
member of Regeneration North East Copeland. 

Councillors Linda Jones-Bulman declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda 
Item 9 (Mayor’s Executive Report) due to being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor. 

C 20/11 Chair's Announcements 

The Chair thanked his fellow Councillors for electing him to the position of Chair. 
He was honoured and proud to be a member of Copeland Borough Council, 
particularly at this time with Covid-19.

He continued that the people of Copeland are special, with a great community 
spirit, and thanked the emergency services.

Page 5



Special mention was made to all the Copeland staff for their work during this 
crisis, and thanked the Democratic Services team for their patience in getting all 
Members to the current position and able to meet virtually.

C 20/12 Petitions 

It was noted that no petitions had been received from members of the public.

C 20/13 Questions from Members of the Public 

It was noted that no questions had been received from members of the public.

C 20/14 Questions by Members 

a) Written Questions 

Question from Councillor Mike Hawkins regarding Agenda item 8 on Page 7. 

As stated the total grants from government to help the council deal with the 
Covid-19 outbreak are expected to total £715,512, it is stated that it's unclear if 
this will be sufficient to meet the financial pressures. I appreciate that this is an 
ongoing crisis but can the Mayor give the council an indication of how much the 
crisis has cost the council so far. In terms of lost revenue from car parks as an 
example. Also has any work been undertaken on any final cost? 

In response the Mayor stated that on Friday we submitted our second COVID 
finance return to Government along with all other local authorities. In this 
return we estimated that to the end of May 2020 the Crisis would have cost us 
£99
[...]
am and stated
that a spokesperson from MHCLG said;
“Councils were given £3.2m at the start of the Covid- 19 Pandemic so that 
immediate action could be taken to help get rough sleepers off the streets.
Dame Louise Casey who is responsible for the Governments Covid -19 rough 
sleeping response taskforce will spearhead the next phase of Government 
support for rough sleepers during the pandemic.
Whilst council’s continue to provide accommodation to those that need it, it is 
only responsible that we work with partners to ensure rough sleepers can move 
into long term safe accommodation once the immediate crisis is over.”

Following a 30 second pause to allow for any Member to indicate otherwise, it 
was

RESOLVED: That the Mayor’s Executive report be noted.  

C 20/18 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next virtual meeting of Council would be held at 2:00pm 
on Tuesday 30th June 2020.

The Meeting closed at 4.22 pm 

Chair

Page 14



COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020

Present: Councillor Charles Maudling (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, 
Councillors  David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, James Date, 
Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, 
Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, Joan Hully, John Kane, Ged McGrath, 
Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, 
Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, 
Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and 
Democratic Services Manager), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer), 
Rose Blaney (Electoral and Democratic Services Officer), Steve Smith (Interim 
Nuclear Projects Manager) and Barbara Vernon (Property and Estates Manager).

C 20/19 Attend
[...]
port  be 
approved without amendment.

C 20/23 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next virtual meeting of Council would be held at 2:00pm 
on Tuesday 8th September 2020.

The Meeting closed at 5.30 pm 

Chair

Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Councillor Charles Maudling (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, 
Councillors  David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, 
Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, 
Linda Jones-Bulman, Joan Hully, John Kane, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, 
Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, 
Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, Eileen Weir, 
Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Mike Graham (Political 
Advisor), Chris Hoban (Strategic Planning Manager), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral 
and Democratic Services Manager), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services 
Officer), and Rose Blaney(Electoral and Democratic Services Officer).

C 20/24 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carl Walmsley.

C 20/25 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

Clinton Boyce (Solicitor) declared an interest Agenda Item 3 (Copeland Local 
Plan Preferred Options) as it relates to the proposed extension of the village 
settlement boundary for Moor Row.

C 20/26 Copeland Local Plan Preferred Options 

Councillor Andy Pratt introduced a report on the Copeland Local Plan Preferred 
Options.

It was stated that the Council’s Strategic Planning team had produced the 
Preferred Options Draft of the new Copeland Local Plan 2017-2015 which, once 
adopted, would replace
[...]
t the proposed receipt of up to 
£24,000,000 against current applications to both the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and Sellafield Ltd Social Impact Fund to invest in 
our towns be approved with spend then being dealt with in accordance with 
schemes submitted and in accordance with contract standing orders and financial 
regulations and otherwise in accordance with the Council’s constitution; and

Page 151

Agenda Item 12



b) the composition of the Cleator Moor and Millom Town Deal Boards as required by 
the Towns Funds programme be noted and that Council confirms that the Copeland 
Borough Council Board member on each Board be confirmed as Councillor Hugh 
Branney and Councillor Felicity Wilson respectively. 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Following a successful Expression of Interest in the Future High Streets Fund 
(FHSF), the Council was informed in July 2019 that its application had been 
selected to go forward into the next phase of assessment and were invited to 
develop a full business case for capital investment by the FHSF in Whitehaven.  

1.2 The development of the Business Case focused on identifying the interventions, 
buildings and schemes that will offer the best opportunity to deliver our vision for 
Whitehaven, as set out in the EOI and to meet the FHSF criteria to renew and 
reshape the town driving growth; improving experience and ensuring future 
sustainability.  The Full Business Case (FBC) holds those interventions within a 
Treasury Green Book business case model, outlining the Strategic, Economic, 
Financial, Commercial and Management cases underpinning our submission.

1.3 The FBC was originally due for submission at the end of May 2020, but due to the 
impact of Covid-19, this was extended to 5th June 2020, with a request for 
additional information on the impact of Covid-19 on the FBC.

1.4 In July 2020, MHCLG wrote to the Council offering both Cleator Moor and Millom 
grants of £500,000 to fund capital projects that c

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Councillor Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Mayor Mike 
Starkie, Councillors David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, 
Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, 
Linda Jones-Bulman, Joan Hully, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, 
Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, 
Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Mike Graham (Political 
Advisor), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Clive 
Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) and Rose Blaney (Electoral and 
Democratic Services Officer).

C 20/36 Attendances and Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charles Maudling (Chair), 
John Kane, Carl Walmsley and Doug Wilson.

C 20/37 Minutes of the Annual General meeting held on 21 May 2020 and the 
Extra-Ordinary meetings held on 21 May 2020, 14 July 2020 and 
8 September 2020 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Annual General meeting held on 21 May 
2020, and the Extra-Ordinary meetings held on 21 May 2020, 14 July 2020 and 8 
September 2020 be signed by the Deputy Chair as a correct record.

C 20/38 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Agenda due to 
being in receipt of housing benefits, Chair of Cleator Moor Town Council and a 
Director of Regen North East Copeland.

Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Agenda 
due to being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor.



C 20/39 Chair's Announcements 

The Deputy Chair thanked the Officers and Councillors of Copeland for the work 
they had undertaken so far during the Covid-19 period.

C 20/40 Petitions 

It was noted that no petitions had been received from members of the public.

C 20/41 Questions from Members of the Public 

It was noted that no questions had been received from members of the public.

C 20/42 Questions by Members 

a) Written Questions 

Councillor Eileen Weir had submitted the following question: -

"Can the Council provide information as to whether Hazel Blears is appointed in 
an advisory capacity or on a particular Board of Directors at Sellafield.”

In response, The Mayor stated that this was an NDA appointment, not a Council 
appointment.  Hazel Blears’ role was to provide advice to the whole of the NDA 
group on how to increase the Social, Economic and Environmental impact of its 
work to decommission and clean up the UK’s oldest nuclear sites. She is a 
nationally recognised expert in this field and is the chair of a social investment 
business and a trustee of a social mobility foundation. She is a former cabinet 
minister and during her time as an MP was one of the authors of the Social 
Value Act. The Mayor said he was delighted to hear of the appointment.  

b) Oral Questions 

Question from Councillor Mike Hawkins
Regarding the grant from Government for the Covid-19 response, it was 
estimated that up to July 2020 the Council spend would be £2million, is there 
any indication what the final cost may be?

In response the Director of Financial Resources advised that to date £859k of 
income had been received from Government as emergency funding, £130k new 
burdens funding for business rates and a scheme in place for loss of fees and 
charges.



A £984k estimated overspend was reported to Executive to be funded from 
General Reserves, but it must be remembered that it was early in the financial 
year and the Executive would be kept updated.

Question from Councillor Jackie Bowman
There were two Extraordinary Council meetings on 8 September, but there are 
only minutes for one and should the points of order raised at the second 
Extraordinary Council meeting have been dealt with at the time?

In response it was stated that the second Extraordinary Council meeting on 8 
September was adjourned and concluded just 30 minutes before this meeting. 
The minutes will be prepared and added to the agenda for the next ordinary 
Council meeting.
The Monitoring Officer advised that ordinarily, points of order would be 
addressed at the time, however, that meeting was adjourned abruptly. These 
would however, be picked up in the minutes.

C 20/43 Mayor's Executive Report 

Mayor, Mike Starkie introduced and moved his Executive Report.

The report was seconded by Councillor David Moore.

Questions were then invited from Councillors.

Question Councillor Weir: 
Regarding discussions with Radioactive Waste Management and the possibility 
of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) located in an Inshore area, could a map be 
provided showing the boundary of the Lake District National Park which will be 
excluded from consideration and would Copeland still have control of any 
consultation outcome if the devolution of Cumbria is divided to include Allerdale 
and Carlisle.   

Response Councillor Moore:
The Inshore area extends out to 22.5km from the high water mark and includes 
the entire coastal stretch of Copeland. A map showing the boundary of the Lake 
District National Park can be provided. Unable to comment on any future 
devolution.

Question Councillor Pollen:
Copeland Borough Council has declared an interest in forming a working group 
to discuss GDF. Can Councillor Moore confirm it does not pre-suppose support 



for a GDF and that the Position Statement on GDF remains unchanged. Could he 
also provide clarity on Government funding for nuclear new build?

Response Councillor Moore:
The decision was taken by Executive to engage as Copeland Borough Council 
wanted to set out clear terms. Three other parties had expressed an interest in 
Copeland. The Council want some control in this area and to ensure the Lake 
District National Park was excluded.
With regard to Government funding for nuclear new build, a white paper 
isexpected to be issued within the next few weeks.
 
Question Councillor Pollen:
Previous nuclear new build plans in the UK have failed due to lack of 
Government investment, GDF position statements should be discussed at Full 
Council and it is important that the Council stays neutral on this subject, but 
remains involved in discussions. 
Response Councillor Moore:
Stated there is a lot of interest in the Moorside site.

Response Mayor Starkie:
For clarity, Moorside failed when Toshiba ran into financial difficulties.

Question Councillor Hawkins:
Regarding the partnership with Newsquest, is there a cost to the Council?

Response Mayor Starkie:
There is no cost. The newspaper is supporting the local community and 
businesses.

Question Councillor Hawkins:
Face to face appointments have commenced, how many have there been and 
how is the message getting out?

Response Mayor Starkie:
So far, there have been no appointments as meetings have been held by phone. 
The Council is using all the usual channels to get the message out, but this is a 
constantly changing area as Covid restrictions and advice is updated.

Question Councillor Hawkins:
Are we expecting any decisions on the Town Deal soon?



Response Mayor Starkie:
The Whitehaven decision is due first and that is expected in the next couple of 
months, however, we should hear about accelerated funding for Cleator Moor 
and Millom very soon.

Question Councillor Hawkins:
What is the cost of setting up the Town Deal Boards?

Response Mayor Starkie:
There is no cost to Copeland Borough Council.

Question Councillor Calvin:
When the working parties for GDF are set up, will the local residents have a say, 
will there be a referendum?

Response Councillor Moore:
The working parties will identify areas that can be ruled out. If areas of interest 
are identified RWM will set up Community Interest Groups, including Parish, 
District and County Councillors. There has to be community support, but it is 
unclear as to what that is at present. This would be a community led process 
and the community could withdraw at any time.

Question Councillor Hailes:
Regarding the Beacon, the Wellington Bistro has been closed for some time, 
why have we waited so long to do something with it and what was the income 
generated by the previous owners. 
The Beacon Portal is a fantastic building with great views of the harbour, it is not 
used enough and could be a great income generator.

Response Councillor Morgan:
There is currently a competition looking for a replacement for the café. 
The marketing of the Beacon Portal is currently being looked at.
Regarding the income generated from the previous owner, that information will 
be obtained and provided to Councillor Hailes.

Question Councillor McGrath:
Regarding the Housing Benefits Overpayment, is the figure increasing or static?

Response from the Director of Financial Resources:
The outstanding balance has reduced over the last few years, however active 
recovery is currently on hold and the balance is increasing slightly.



Question Councillor McGrath:
Regarding footway lighting, where are we in the process as most parish councils 
are looking at the budgets for next year.

Response Councillor Morgan:
We are working with the County Council on footway lighting and hope to be 
able to provide guidance to parishes as soon as possible.
Question Councillor McVeigh:
What is the Moorside Clean Energy Hub and what progress is being made?

Response Councillor Moore:
Clearly there is a need and desire for clean energy. All options are being 
considered, but there is nothing definite at this time. When opportunities are 
being firmed up, a report will come to Council.

Response from the Chief Executive:
Clean energy is the future. Copeland is well placed and there are many 
opportunities here to lead the decarbonising agenda. 

Question Councillor O’Kane:
When problems arise with the recycling collections, the communication is falling 
down, can this be reviewed please?

Response Councillor Morgan:
Was aware of the problem and advised that the Copeland website had the 
details, however, it was not accurate. He apologised to the residents affected 
and agreed to review the communications. 

Question Councillor Jones-Bulman:
Do we have a new recycling vehicle and enough staff to cover the service?

Response Councillor Morgan:
Over the last 3-4 months we have had up to 40% absentee rates and a few 
disciplinary issues. It’s been found that we did not have enough equipment of 
the correct type.
The Green waste collection has been reduced this year and at the same time, 
the amount of recycling has more than doubled since Covid began.

Question Councillor Jones-Bulman:
Are the new vehicles smaller?

Response from the Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy:
There is a smaller vehicle for more rural areas.



A new vehicle has been on order for 9 months and is still awaited.
Five rounds have been scheduled now instead of the previous four.
Since Covid and more people working from home, the number of problems with 
parked vehicles has increased.

Question Councillor Branney:
Regarding the difficulty with waste collection, could the Council not rely on the 
internet for getting the message out to rural areas as a lot of his neighbourhood 
do not have a connection.

Question Councillor Weir:
Asked if developers on new estates were responsible for the footway lights and 
in what circumstances would managing and maintaining footway lighting not be 
required. 
Also, in the Procurement Briefing Note, is the footway lighting inspection 
contract in collaboration with Cumbria County Council  

Response Councillor Morgan:
As far as he is aware, the developer is responsible for footway lighting on new 
estates. Those that are the responsibility of the County Council are maintained 
by them, others are the responsibility of the parishes.

Question Councillor Studholme:
There appears to be an increase in vermin since Covid-19, what has been the 
impact on Pest Control?

Response Councillor Morgan:
The Pest Control area needs to be marketed better to ensure the public know it 
is there.

Response from the Chief Executive:
The Environmental Protection Team who are delivering business as usual, track 
& trace and business compliance. The team have been extremely busy during 
the Covid period and they are providing a service we can be very proud of.

Question Councillor McVeigh:
Asked if the ‘Buy Local’ co-ordinator was an internal appointment or a voluntary 
post and if there was any feedback. 

Response from the Mayor:
The new officer has been in post three weeks and is currently working with 
Whitehaven Town Council. Initial feedback from businesses is very strong and 



positive. The officer will be in touch with other towns and parishes shortly 
where a full briefing will be given.

Question Councillor Jeanette Forster:
Regarding the rodent population, is this work chargeable?

Response Councillor Morgan:
There are occasions when the Council will do this work without charge, 
depending on who owns the land. Any instances should be notified to the 
Environment Protection Team.

Response from the Mayor:
The Environment Protection Team are doing a fantastic job and he highly 
commends them. 
This was supported by the Chief Executive.

Question Councillor Pollen:
Regarding Town Centre regeneration, he thanked the Mayor and others for the 
work they have done so far, however, there is no update for Egremont, which he 
finds disappointing and invites the Mayor to the Town Council to discuss.

Response from the Mayor:
Egremont is very much on the agenda, but not in the public domain at present.
The Council is looking at investment with other partners, but he was unable to 
give details at the present time. The Mayor stated he would be happy to discuss 
further with Egremont Town Council.

Question Councillor McVeigh:
Stated that funding for Flood defences in Egremont started in 2009 by ex-
Councillor Elaine Woodburn.

Question Councillor McGrath:
In Councillor Pratt’s section of the report, it doesn’t include anything about the 
Environmental Health Team, did he have any comments to make.
Response from Councillor Pratt:
Yes, the report from the team was too late for the agenda, however, he advised 
Council that in the period 16 March – 22 Sept last year, 727 enquiries were 
received, this year in the same period the figure was 1732.
The Housing Teams workload was up 500%. The teams are doing extremely well 
and are a credit to the Council. 



Question Councillor Weir:
The Housing Needs Survey that was undertaken recently during the Covid 
period. Should this be undertaken after Covid?

Response from Councillor Pratt:
This was a comprehensive survey undertaken by an independent company and 
the results have already been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Question Councillor Calvin:
Residents in Moor Row have asked for wheelie bins instead of bags, but are not 
keeping at the rear of their properties, thus blocking the footway, can anything 
be done to remind residents?

Response Councillor Morgan:
Agreed this was a problem and undertook to speak to the Waste Management 
Team, possibly with a view to adding reminder stickers to the wheelie bins.

Following a 30 second pause to allow for any Member to indicate otherwise, it 
was

RESOLVED: That the Mayor’s Executive report be noted.  

C 20/44 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 

The Deputy Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual 
report for 2019/20. 

Councillor Felicity Wilson moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Steven Morgan.

Councillor Mike Hawkins stated that the appointment of an Empty Homes 
Officer had been a good move by the Council. He asked if anything could be 
done with the empty Care Homes and if pressure could be put on the new 
owners.

Councillor F Wilson added that a task and finish group was going to be set up to 
look at issues of this type.

Councillor Branney supported Councillor Hawkins and added that Dent Home in 
Cleator Moor was still empty. 

Councillor McVeigh emphasised the importance of scrutiny going forward.



A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call. 

Councillor Pollen agreed that scrutiny was vital for the Council going forward. He 
also thanked the Chair, Vice-Chair and Officer for their hard work over the last 
year.
 
On a vote of 29 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED: that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual report 2019/20 
be noted. 

C 20/45 Outside Bodies Annual Report 

Councillor David Moore introduced the Outside Bodies Annual Report 2019/20, 
but expressed his disappointment at the 52% return rate from Councillors. He 
asked that all Councillors who sit on an outside body complete the feedback 
form in future. 

Councillor Moore moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor Andy 
Pratt.

Councillor Hawkins expressed his gratitude to Councillor Walmsley for his work 
in Mirehouse with the ‘Mind your Marras’ work on men’s mental health.

Councillor Branney apologised for his non-return as he had not received the 
forms due to not having access to the internet.

Councillor McGrath referred to Councillor Dinsdale’s report stating that being on 
the Police and Crime Panel was pointless and asked if any other Councillors felt 
the same on their outside bodies.

Councillor Moore replied that if any member felt they were not getting the most 
out of their outside body they should notify the group leader.

Councillor Dinsdale confirmed that she wanted to be on the Police and Crime 
Panel, but sometimes felt she was not being listened to. Councillor Dinsdale 
asked if there was any training available for her, so that she can make the most 
of her appointment. 

Councillor Calvin, agreed with Councillor Moore and stated how much he 
enjoyed being on his Outside Body.



Councillor Allan Forster stated he had sent in his report as Armed Forces 
Champion.

The Mayor commended Councillor Forster for the fantastic job he has done for 
Copeland as Armed Forces Champion.

Councillor Bowman also congratulated Councillor Forster.
She also asked if training for Councillors on outside bodies could be arranged.

A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 29 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED: that the Outside Bodies Annual Report 2019/20 be noted.

C 20/46 Outside Bodies Amendments 

Consideration was given to a report, which, due to changes in the Mayor’s 
Executive, required amendments to the Outside Bodies. 

Mayor Mike Starkie moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor David 
Moore. In seconding the report, Councillor Moore asked that recommendation 
a) be amended to read West Cumbria Hospital Stakeholder Group.

A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 29 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED: that 
a) the amendments to the representations to the Greenwich Leisure
           Limited Board and West Cumbria Hospital Stakeholder Group be 
           agreed, and
b) the consequential changes to the portfolio titles be noted.

C 20/47 Update on Copeland Borough Council's Town Centres Programme - The 
Government's Future High Streets Fund Opportunity for Whitehaven and 
Towns Fund Opportunities for Cleator Moor and Millom 

Consideration was given to a report, which updated members on Copeland 
Borough Council’s Town Centres Programme – The Government’s Future High 
Streets Fund Opportunity for Whitehaven and Towns Fund Opportunities for 
Cleator Moor and Millom. 



Mayor Mike Starkie moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor David 
Moore.

A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 29 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That 
a) Subject to (i) the applications being successful and (ii) the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Elected Mayor and Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee being satisfied with any grant conditions imposed that the 
proposed receipt of up to £24,000,000 against current applications to both 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government and Sellafield 
Ltd Social Impact Fund to invest in our towns be approved with spend then 
being dealt with in accordance with schemes submitted and in accordance 
with contract standing orders and financial regulations and otherwise in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution; and

b) the composition of the Cleator Moor and Millom Town Deal Boards as 
required by the Towns Funds programme be noted and that the Copeland 
Borough Council Board member on each Board be confirmed as Councillor 
Hugh Branney and Councillor Felicity Wilson respectively. 

C 20/48 Business and Planning Act 2020: Chief Executive's Urgent Decision 

Council was advised of an urgent action decision taken by the Chief Executive on 
24th July 2020.

Councillor Andy Pratt moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
David Moore.

Councillor Bowman commented that she was concerned that some outside 
seating was causing an obstruction for partially sighted and had no barriers 
around them. Was this being policed?

Councillor Pratt advised that if there were issues of this kind, they should be 
raised with the enforcement officers.

Councillor Jones-Bulman agreed with Councillor Bowman and was also 
concerned about the Licensing and the time outside seating should finish.

Councillor Pratt advised that legislation was changing almost daily, but the 
police and/or enforcement would be following up to any that failed to comply 
with their licence.



Councillor Hully declared an interest at this point, due to being partially sighted.

Councillor Meteer asked what the relationship was between Copeland as the 
Licensing authority and Cumbria County Council as Highways authority and how 
it was going to work.

The Chief Executive clarified that this emergency legislation was brought in as a 
response to unlocking the town centres post the first critical phase of Covid-19 
in order to help expand the footprint of businesses and help them to survive. 
With regard accessibility and licensing, the Chief Executive stated she would 
have to come back to Council with an answer on that question.
The Environmental Protection Team have advised every business on what they 
can and can’t do. It was stated that a number of applications could not be 
supported due to the impact they would have on social distancing. Councillors 
were asked to notify the Council if they had specific concerns. 
The Chief Executive also advised that details would be provided in the next 
Member briefing. 

Councillor Branney requested that any briefing be sent out in hard copy to him 
and this was agreed by the Chief Executive.

A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 28 For, 1 Against and 0 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED: that the urgent action decision to implement matters arising from 
the Business and Planning Act 2020, which received Royal Assent on 22nd July 
2020 and coming into force, in respect of certain provisions, immediately be 
noted.

C 20/49 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of Council would be held at 2:00pm on 
Tuesday 15th December 2020.This will be a virtual meeting.

The Meeting closed at 4.40 pm 

Chair


